

Melissa Hornbein
Barbara Chillcott
Western Environmental Law Center
103 Reeder's Alley
Helena, MT 59601
(406) 708-3058
hornbein@westernlaw.org
chillcott@westernlaw.org

Roger Sullivan
Dustin Leftridge
McGarvey Law
345 1st Avenue East
Kalispell, MT 59901
(406) 752-5566
rsullivan@mcgarveylaw.com
dlefridge@mcgarveylaw.com

Nathan Bellinger (*pro hac vice*)
Andrea Rodgers (*pro hac vice*)
Julia Olson (*pro hac vice*)
Our Children's Trust
1216 Lincoln Street
Eugene, OR 97401
(413) 687-1668
nate@ourchildrenstrust.org
andrea@ourchildrenstrust.org
julia@ourchildrenstrust.org

Philip L. Gregory (*pro hac vice*)
Gregory Law Group
1250 Godetia Drive
Redwood City, CA 94062
(650) 278-2957
pgregory@gregorylawgroup.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

MONTANA FIRST JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT
LEWIS AND CLARK COUNTY

<p>RIKKI HELD, et al.,</p> <p>Plaintiffs,</p> <p>v.</p> <p>STATE OF MONTANA, et al.,</p> <p>Defendants.</p>	<p>Cause No. CDV-2020-307</p> <p>Hon. Kathy Seeley</p> <p>PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS MEPA CLAIMS</p>
---	--

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTRODUCTION1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....3

ARGUMENT.....4

 I. THIS COURT HAS ALREADY RULED THE CURRENT VERSION OF § 75-1-201(2)(a), MCA, AS AMENDED BY HB 971, IS BEING ADJUDICATED AT TRIAL4

 II. THIS COURT RETAINS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION TO DETERMINE THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF § 75-1-201(2)(a), MCA, AS AMENDED.....5

 A. HB 971 Corroborates Plaintiffs’ Longstanding Position Concerning § 75-1-201(2)(a), MCA.5

 B. Plaintiffs’ Pleadings Concerning the 2011 Version of § 75-1-201(2)(a), MCA, Apply Equally to the Current, Clarifying Version of the Same Law.7

 C. There Are No Redressability or Prudential Standing Issues Preventing This Court From Declaring the Amended Version of § 75-1-201(2)(a), MCA, Unconstitutional.....9

 III. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS CONCERNING THE 2011 VERSION OF § 75-1-201(2)(a), MCA, ARE NOT MOOT10

 A. HB 971 Does Not Substantively Alter the Live Controversy Giving Rise to Plaintiffs’ Challenge.11

 B. The Public Interest Exception to Mootness Applies Because the Issues Presented Are of Broad Public Importance, are Guaranteed to Recur, and Resolution Will Help Guide Defendants in Performance of Their Duties.11

CONCLUSION14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Awareness Grp. v. Bd. of Trustees of Sch. Dist. No. 4,
243 Mont. 469, 795 P.2d 447 (1990).....4

Briese v. Montana Pub. Employees’ Ret. Bd.,
2012 MT 192, 366 Mont. 148, 285 P.3d 55010

Dorais v. Doll,
33 Mont. 314, 83 P. 884 (1905).....8

Fennessy v. Dorrington,
2001 MT 204, 306 Mont. 307, 32 P.3d 12503

Gebhardt v. D.A. Davidson & Co.,
203 Mont. 384, 661 P.2d 855 (1983).....4

Greater Missoula Area Fed’n of Early Childhood Educators v. Child Start, Inc.,
2009 MT 362, 353 Mont. 201, 219 P.3d 8814

Honeywell Int’l, Inc. v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n,
628 F.3d 568 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....4

Hoveland v. Petaja,
252 Mont. 268, 828 P.2d 392 (1992).....4

In re Big Foot Dumpsters & Containers, LLC,
2022 MT 67, 408 Mont. 187, 507 P.3d 16912

In re V.K.B.,
2022 MT 94, 408 Mont. 392, 510 P.3d 6614

Juliana v. United States,
Op. and Order, 6:15-CV-01517-AA (D. Or. June 1, 2023).....3, 9

Kleinhesselink v. Chevron, U.S.A.,
277 Mont. 158, 920 P.2d 108 (1996).....3

Maldonado v. District of Columbia,
61 F.4th 1004 (D.C. Cir. 2023)4

Marbury v. Madison,
5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....3

Plains Grains Ltd. P’ship v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Cascade Cnty.,
2010 MT 155, 357 Mont. 61, 238 P.3d 33214

<i>Ramon v. Short</i> , 2020 MT 69, 399 Mont. 254, 460 P.3d 867	10, 12, 13
<i>Rimrock Chrysler, Inc. v. State</i> , 2016 MT 165, 384 Mont. 76, 375 P.3d 392	4, 11
<i>Slattery v. Labbitt</i> , 120 Mont. 183, 181 P.2d 601 (1947).....	8
<i>State v. Mont. Thirteenth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , OP 22-0552, 2023 Mont. LEXIS 18 (Jan. 10, 2023).....	1
<i>Union Interchange, Inc. v. Parker</i> , 138 Mont. 348, 357 P.2d 339 (1960).....	8
<i>W. Sec. Bank v. Eide Bailly LLP</i> , 2010 MT 291, 359 Mont. 34, 249 P.3d 35	4
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 2003 MT 134, 316 Mont. 103, 68 P.3d 872	10, 12
<i>Ward v. Vibrasonic Lab'ys, Inc.</i> , 236 Mont. 314, 769 P.2d 1229 (1989).....	8
<i>Wilkie v. Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 2021 MT 221, 405 Mont. 259, 494 P.3d 892	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Mont. Const. art. II, § 15	12
Mont. Const. art. II, § 17	12
Mont. Const. art. II, § 3	12
Mont. Const. art. II, § 4	12
Mont. Const. art. IX § 1	12
Mont. Const. art. IX, § 3.....	12
STATUTES	
HB 971.....	passim
Mont. Code Ann. § 75-1-201(2)(a)	passim

RULES

Mont. R. Civ. P. 15(b)(1).....8
Mont. R. Civ. P. 15(d)5, 8
Mont. R. Civ. P. 8.....7
Mont. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(1).....7
Mont. R. Civ. P. 8(e)7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Testimony of Jim Keane, April 17, 2023 House Natural Resources Committee, http://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00309/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20170221/-1/46608?agendaId=273490#agenda_6
Testimony of Leo Berry, April 17, 2023 House Natural Resources Committee, http://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00309/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20170221/-1/46608?agendaId=273490#agenda_2, 6
Testimony of Matt Vincent, April 26, 2023 Senate Judiciary Committee, <http://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00309/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20170221/-1/48000?agendaId=277045>7
Testimony of Rep. Kassmier, April 17, 2023 House Natural Resources Committee, http://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00309/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20170221/-1/46608?agendaId=273490#agenda_2, 6
Testimony of Steve Wade, April 17, 2023 House Natural Resources Committee, http://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00309/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20170221/-1/46608?agendaId=273490#agenda_6
Testimony of Steve Wade, April 26, 2023 Senate Judiciary Committee, <http://sg001-harmony.sliq.net/00309/Harmony/en/PowerBrowser/PowerBrowserV2/20170221/-1/48000?agendaId=277045>6
